ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1658/36 - 2010 ජුනි 17 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2010.06.17 No. 1658/36 - THURSDAY, JUNE 17, 2010

EXTRAORDINARY

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

L.D.-B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under subsection (1) of section 27

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 27 of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978, I, Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Sumanaweera Banda Dissanayake, Minister of Higher Education, do by this order, on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission, amend the Schedule to the Order establishing the University of Colombo, Sri Lanka, which Order is deemed, by virtue of the provisions of section 139 of the aforesaid Act, to be an Order made under section 21 of the said Act, (as last amended by Order published in *Gazette Extraordinary*, No. 1603/49 of May 29, 2009) by the substitution for all the entries appearing in Column II (Department) of the Schedule to such Order, as corresponds to the entry "Faculty of Arts" appearing in Column I (Faculty) of such Schedule, of the following:—

COLUMN I FACULTY

COLUMN II
DEPARTMENTS

Faculty of Arts

- 1. Department of Economics
- 2. Department of English
- 3. Department of Geography
- 4. Department of Demography
- 5. Department of History
- 6. Department of International Relations
- 7. Department of Political Science and Public Policy
- 8. Department of Sinhala
- 9. Department of Sociology.".

DISSANAYAKE MUDIYANSELAGE SUMANAWEERA BANDA DISSANAYAKE, Minister of Higher Education.

Ministry of Higher Education, Colombo, 08th June, 2010.

07-137/1

L.D.-B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under subsection (1) of section 27

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 27 of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978, I, Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Sumanaweera Banda Dissanayake, Minister of Higher Education, do by this order, on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission, amend the Order establishing the University of Sri Jayawardenepura, Sri Lanka, which Order is, by virtue of the provisions of section 139 of the aforesaid Act, deemed to be an Order made under section 21 of the said Act, (as last amended by Order published in Gazette Extraordinary, No. 1603/35 of May 28, 2009) in the Schedule thereto, by the addition immediately after item 11 appearing in Column II under the heading "Departments" of that Schedule, as corresponds to the item "Faculty of Management Studies and Commerce" appearing in Column I under the heading "Faculty" of the Schedule to such deemed Order, of the following new item:-

"12. Department of Entrepreneurship.".

DISSANAYAKE MUDIYANSELAGE SUMANAWEERA BANDA DISSANAYAKE, Minister of Higher Education.

Ministry of Higher Education, Colombo, 08th June, 2010. 07-137/2

L.D.-B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under subsection (1) of section 27

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 27 of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978, I, Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Sumanaweera Banda Dissanayake, Minister of Higher Education, do by this Order, on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission, further amend the Order establishing the University of Jaffna, Sri Lanka, which Order is deemed, by virtue of the provisions of section 139 of the aforesaid Act, to be an Order made under section 21 of the said Act, (as last amended by Order published in Gazette Extraordinary, No. 1606/10 of June 16, 2009) in the Schedule thereto, by the addition immediately after the entry "Faculty of Medicine" appearing in Column I and its corresponding entries in Column II thereof, of the following:—

> COLUMN I FACULTY

COLUMN II **DEPARTMENTS**

Faculty of Management Studies and Commerce

- 1. Department of Accounting
- 2. Department of Human Resource Management
- 3. Department of Marketing
- 4. Department of Financial Management.".

DISSANAYAKE MUDIYANSELAGE SUMANAWEERA BANDA DISSANAYAKE, Minister of Higher Education.

Ministry of Higher Education, Colombo, 08th June, 2010. 07-137/3

L.D.-B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under subsection (1) of section 27

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 27 of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978, I, Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Sumanaweera Banda Dissanayake, Minister of Higher Education, do by this Order, amend the Order made under section 21 of the aforesaid Act, on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission and published in Gazette Extraordinary, No. 420/25 of September 26, 1986 in relation to the Eastern University of Sri Lanka, as last amended by Order published in Gazette Extraordinary, No. 1523/16 of November 14, 2007, in relation to the entreis in Column II (Departments) which correspond to the entry "Faculty of Arts and Culture" in Column I (Faculty) in the Schedule to such Order, by the addition immediately after item 8 in Column II of the following new item:

"9. Department of History.".

DISSANAYAKE MUDIYANSELAGE SUMANAWEERA BANDA DISSANAYAKE, Ministry of Higher Education, Minister of Higher Education. Colombo, 08th June, 2010. 07-137/4

L.D.-B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under subsection (1) of section 27

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 27 of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978, I, Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Sumanaweera Banda Dissanayake, Minister of Higher Education, do by this Order, on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission, amend the Order made under section 21 of the said Act in relation to the Raja Rata University of Sri Lanka published in Gazette Extraordinary, No. 896/2 of November 7, 1995, as last amended by Order published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 1607/13 of June 23, 2009 is hereby further amended as follows:-

- (1) in paragraph (iv) of the aforesaid Order, by the substitution for item 3 thereof, of the following item:
 - "3. Faculty of Agriculture;"; and
- (2) by the substitution for the item "Faculty of Agriculture" appearing in Column I (Faculty) of the Schedule to the aforesaid Order, and its corresponding entries appearing in Column II (Departments) thereto, of the following:-

COLUMN I COLUMN II **FACULTY DEPARTMENTS**

Faculty of Agriculture

- 1. Department of Plant Sciences
- 2. Department of Agricultural Systems,
- 3. Department of Soil and Water Resources Management."

DISSANAYAKE MUDIYANSELAGE SUMANAWEERA BANDA DISSANAYAKE, Minister of Higher Education.

Ministry of Higher Education, Colombo, 08th June, 2010. 07-137/5